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COUNTY COURT; Judges not entitled to mileage ‘when they
sit as members of the county board of

equalization.
4
2.0

August 17, 1940,

FILED

Mr, Lemkin James, Prosecuting Attorney
Seline County
Mershall, Missouri

Dear Sir:

Ve are in recelpt of your request for sn opine
ion under date of lMay 2nd, whereln you state as follows:

"The County Court has asked thet I write
you for your interpretetion of Seetion 9818 R. S.
Mo. 1929, relating to compensation of members
of the Board of Fquallzetion, and Section 2092,
as Amended Lows, 1239, Page 332, relating to
compenseation for Judges of the County Court.

""In accordance with Section 2092, Laws
1239, Judges of the County Court in counties
having less than 75000 inbhablitente, receive
five ?51) cents per mile for esch mile neces-
sarily travelled in going to and returning from
the plesce of holding County Court. Seline
County is & county heving over 30000 and less
then 75000 inhebitsnts,

"As members of the County Board of Equaliza=-
tion, the judges of the County Court receive #5,00
per day for eacii dvy they shall act as members
of the County Board of Equelization, in accord-
ance with Section 9818, . 5. Mo. 1929,

"They desire your orinion as to whether
they are entitled to receive mileage provided
for in Section 2092, surra, for the days they
are sitting as Judges of the County Court on
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the Board of kqualizetion. They are of the
opinion that inasmuch as they are required to
sit as Judges of t.e County Court on the Boerd
of Lqualization, that they .are performing a
duty of the Judzes of the County Court and as
‘such,; should receive mileage provided for under
Se¢ction 2092, Laws '39.," ;

*I would very much appreciate your opinion."

According to your letter Saline is a county hav-
ing over 30,000 and less than 75,000 inhabit&nt8¢

Lews of Mo. 1939, Section 2092, Page 332, 535.
provides for eompensation and mileage to judges of the
county court:

"In all counties of this state now or here-
after having seventy-five thousand inhcbitants
and less than ninety thousané inhebite ts, the
Judses of the county court shall receive an an-
nual salary of twenty-five hundred dollars, Saild
salary to be in lieu of the per diem heretofore
ellowed by lew to seld judses as judses of the
county court, and in lieu of the sslary hereto-
fore zllowed by law to seld judges as members
of the boerd of roed overseers, under the pro-
viasions of section 7692, R, S, 1929, 1In ell
counties of this state now or hereafter having
ninety thousand inhabitents and less then one
hundred fifty thousand inhsebitents, the Judges
of the county court shall receive an annual sal-
ary of three thousand dollarsi, Szid salary to
be in lieu of the per diem heretofore ellowed by
law to saild judges as judges of the count; eourt,
and in lieu of the salery heretofore allowed by
law to sald Jjudeces as members of the boerd of
road overseers, as provided by section 7694, 1In
all counties of this stete now or hereafter hav-
ing one hundred fifty thousand inhebitsnts, and

%u&getha? % ecoun §r38u§€°8ﬂﬁff %533 1tanta b
nual salary of forty-five hundred doll: ra. Said
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sala:y to be in lieu of the per diem heretofore
allowed by law to szid judges as judges of the
county court, znd in lieu of the salary hereto-
fore allowed by law to said Judges as members

of the boerd of road overseers, under the pro=-
visions of section 7692 R, S, 1929, and in lieu
of all other fees, compensation, or salaries,
heretoforc allowed by law %o said Judges, ex-
cept the per diem as allowed to said judzes as
members of the board of oqualization and boerd
of appeals, In all counties of this state now
or hereafter heving more then three hundred
thousand inheblitants, the judges of the county
court shall receive an annual salary of four
thousand eight hundred dollars. 8Said salary of
four thousenc eight hundred dcllars to be in lieu
of the per diem heretofore allowed by lsw to
such judges of the county court, and in lieu of
the salary as rocd overseers heretofore allowed
by lew to sald judges, as provided ln section
7897, i. S. 1929, ané in lieu of all other fees,
or salaries heretofore allowed by law to said
Judces, except the per diem allowed to said judges
as members of the boerd of equalization and the
board of a peals, The salaries herein fixed
for the judges of the ecounty court in ell coun-
ties of this state having more then seventy-five
thousand inhabitents shall be pald in equel
monthly instellments as tie salarlies of other
count; officers are peid. In g%; gounties of
this state now or hereafter hav ess

seventy-live thouscnd Lnh:biten 8, %EE udges: of
Eﬁe county court shall receive 10T elr ler?iOCl
aum o# Ive dol &Trs per dax for eac _&*
holal n

necessarily enc: court.
dition to the agfaries herein suthorized to be

paid to Judges in the county court in counties
having seventy-five thous nd inhabitents or more,

and in addition to the per dlem hortin euthorized

E:-hfiea 'TgE"Ibggggggh levenF§g¥%?§’%§%§§§§i

tants, sai ud;.es s recelive ve cents
pcr mile for each mila necess.rily traveled in
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ol to and returni from the plsce of h
ing y court; eorisen thet 1n A\ 6o

count
now or hereafter heving a porulation of tuunty
thousend inhebitants or less such mileage shall
be cherged only once for each regular term and
such mileage sheall not be charged over eight
times per year f-r special or adjourned terms,

Thus in addition to the per diem authorized to
be peid to judges of the county court, in counties having
less then 75,000 inhabitents, for each day necessarily
engaged in holdin: county court, the Jjudges are entitled
to "five cents per mile for each mile necessarily traveled
in goinr to ané returning from the plece of holding oounty

eourt.”

The question presented i:c whether the Judges of
the county court cre entitled to milec.ze when they sit as
membars of the county boerd of oqualization?

Section 9811 R. 5. Mo. 1929, provides how the
county board of equalizetion shall be constituted:

"There shall be in each county in this
state, except the city of St. Louls, a county
board of equalization, which boasrd shall con-
sist of the county elerk, who sh 1l be secre-
ter of the same, but have noc vote, the county
surveyor, the judces of tle county court, and
the county assessor, which board shall meet
at the office of the county clerk on the first
Monday in April of cach year: Provided, tuat
in &ny county having adopted township organiza-
tion, the sheriff of sald county shall be a
member of sald board of equalization: Provided
further, that in counties containing e popula-
tion of more than seventy thousand, such board
shall meet uron the first Monday of March in

each year.,"

- The Jjudges of the county ecourt do not alone con=-
stitute the county board of equelization, thus it is ob-
vious when Jjudgzes of the county eourt sit as members of the
county board of equalization thet they are not sitting as
members of the county court.
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Section 2818 R, S. Mo. 1929, provides the com=
pensation for county Jjudges as members of the eounty board

of equalization:

"The judges of the county cocurt, the county
surveyor, the county assessor, the sherliff, sand
the county clerk shall receive (5,00 per dey for
each day they shall act es memiers of the county
bozrd of equalization: Provided, thet this sec~
tion shall not apply to boards of equalization
who are pcid a salary."

No provision is made for mileage for county
Judges as members of the county board of equalization
under the above section, and absent a statute authorizing
such payment, it cannot be mede., 7The case of Nodaway
County v, Kidder, 129 S, V. (2d4) 857, 1. c. 860, declares
the rule as follows: .

"The generzl rule is thet the rendition of
services by a public officer is deemed to be
gretuitous, unl ss & compensetion therefor is
provided by stetute., If the stetute provides -
compensation in a particular mode or manner,
then the officer is confined to that manner and
is entitled to no other or further compensation
or to any differcnt mode of securing s=arme. “Zuch
statutes, too must be strictly construed as
ageinst thc officer. State ex rel. Lvans v,
Cordon, 245 Mo. 12, 28, 149 8. V. 638; King v.
Riverland Levee Dist.,, 218 lMo. App. 490, 493,
279, S. Ve 195, 196; State ex rel. "edeking v.
kieCracken, 60 lMo., App. 650, 656,

"It is well esteblished that & publioc of-
ficer cleiming compensction for officisl duties
performed must point out the statute authorize
ing such payment., Stete ex rel, Buder v, Hack-
mann, 305 Mo. 342, 265 S. VW. 532, 534; 3tate
ex rel., Linn Count;, v, Adems, 172 Mo. 1, 7, 72
S. V. 655; Williems v. Chariton County, 85

los 645,"

Furthermore provision having been made for
mileage while holding county court, the familicr rule of
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of stetutory construction "expressio unius est exclusio
elterius™ is aprlicaeble. ‘hich meeans thet "the expres-
gsion of one thimgls the exclusion of the other". State
ex inf. v. Sweaney 270 Mo. l. c. 692,

From the for going we are of the opinion that
Judges of the county court are not entitled to milesge
when they sit as members of the county boerd of equali-

zation.

"For yo.r informetion we are also pleased to
submit copies of opinions rendered by this department
under dates of October 30, 1939 znd December 15, 1939,
respectively, wherein Section 2092, supre, is also
construed. -

Respeectfully submitted,

MAX VASSLRMAN
Assistant Attorney General.

APPRCVED BYs

(Aeting) Attorne; Gecneral.
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